PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
River Solutions, Inc.	06/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Smart Bottle Inc.	
Street Address:	825 Merrimon Avenue, Unit #320	
City:	Asheville	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28804	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10064227

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (216) 586-7023

Email: skoston@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen D. Scanlon, Esq.

Address Line 1: Jones Day, North Point, 901 Lakeside Ave

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 371357-600006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen D. Scanlon

Total Attachments: 1 source=DOC165#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024701 FRAME: 0650 CH #40.00 100

501235881

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, River Solutions Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 825 Merrimon Avenue, Unit #320, Asheville, North Carolina 28804, ("Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of United States Patent Application No. 10/064,227, filed June 21, 2002, entitled "High Speed Transverse Cutter for Webs"; and

WHEREAS, Smart Bottle Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 825 Merrimon Avenue, Unit #320, Asheville, North Carolina 28804 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under United States Patent Application No. 10/064,227, filed June 21, 2002, entitled "High Speed Transverse Cutter for Webs"; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, for its use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Patent Application No. 10/064,227, filed June 21, 2002, entitled "High Speed Transverse Cutter for Webs"; together with any and all additions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and foreign counterparts, for the full term or terms of all such rights, together with the right to sue and recover all claims for damages for all infringements, for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS to be executed on behalf of River Solutions, Inc. this 1 day of 2010.

By:

Kenneth R. Wilkes, Owner

CLI-1806413v1

PATENT REEL: 024701 FRAME: 0651